

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

DEONTON AUTEZ ROGERS,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 161034

Court of Appeals No. 346348

Wayne Circuit Court No. 18-6351-
01-FH

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA NESSEL
IN SUPPORT OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Christopher M. Allen (P75329)
Assistant Solicitor General
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
517-335-7628

Dated: April 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	vii
Statement of Question Presented	viii
Statutes Involved.....	ix
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	3
Standard of Review.....	6
Argument	7
I. Michigan’s ethnic intimidation statute protects against intimidation “because of” the victim’s “gender,” which includes intimidation based on a person’s transgender status.....	8
A. The Court of Appeals erred by concluding that the term “gender” refers solely to sex assigned at birth.	9
1. When MCL 750.147b was enacted in 1988, “gender” was already understood as involving social and cultural aspects related to sex.....	11
2. The Legislature’s conspicuous use of “gender,” rather than “sex,” signals that the ethnic intimidation statute was intended to cover all forms of gender-based violence.....	14
3. A federal court interpreted a similarly worded federal statute barring gender-motivated violence as protecting against conduct directed at a person who is transgender.....	15
B. Under both the correct statutory interpretation and the Court of Appeals’ erroneous one, defendant’s conduct falls under the statute.....	16
1. The Court of Appeals improperly interpreted the statute as requiring that the victim be of a certain protected class.....	17

2.	No matter which construction is applied, Rogers’ actions fall within the statute.....	18
C.	Transgender individuals need protection of the ethnic intimidation statute, with its purpose to punish violent bigotry against minorities.	21
D.	The circuit court legally erred in quashing the ethnic intimidation charge against Deonton Rogers.....	25
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Fieger v Cox</i> , 274 Mich App 449 (2007)	vii
<i>Glenn v Brumby</i> , 663 F3d 1312 (CA 11, 2011).....	13
<i>In re Estate of Erwin</i> , 503 Mich 1 (2018)	11
<i>Jackson v Estate of Green</i> , 484 Mich 209 (2009)	21
<i>Krohn v Home-Owners Ins Co</i> , 480 Mich 145 (2011)	11
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730 (2012)	21
<i>People v Feeley</i> , 499 Mich 429 (2016)	6, 26
<i>People v Gilliam</i> , 108 Mich App 695 (1981)	26
<i>People v Rogers</i> , ___ Mich App ___ (2020).....	passim
<i>People v Schutter</i> , 265 Mich App 423 (2005)	8, 25, 26
<i>Price Waterhouse v Hopkins</i> , 490 US 228 (1989)	20, 21
<i>RG & GR Harris Funeral Homes, Inc v EEOC</i> , 139 S Ct 1599 (2019)	19
<i>RG & GR Harris Funeral Homes, Inc</i> , 884 F3d 560 (CA 6, 2018).....	19

<i>S Dearborn Env'tl Improvement Assn, Inc v Dept of Env'tl Quality</i> , 502 Mich 349 (2018)	14
--	----

<i>Schwenk v Hartford</i> , 204 F3d 1187 (CA 9, 2000).....	15, 16
---	--------

Statutes

34 USC 12361	15
--------------------	----

42 USC 13981(c)	15
-----------------------	----

42 USC 2000e-2(a)(1).....	19
---------------------------	----

MCL 14.101.....	vii
-----------------	-----

MCL 14.28.....	vii
----------------	-----

MCL 339.2515.....	15
-------------------	----

MCL 37.2102(1)	14
----------------------	----

MCL 554.652.....	15
------------------	----

MCL 750.10.....	4, 26
-----------------	-------

MCL 750.145.....	17
------------------	----

MCL 750.147b.....	passim
-------------------	--------

MCL 750.147b(1)	8, 11, 18
-----------------------	-----------

MCL 750.479.....	17
------------------	----

MCL 750.81e.....	17
------------------	----

Other Authorities

American Medical Association, <i>AMA adopts new policies on first day of voting at 2019 annual meeting</i> , June 10, 2019	24
--	----

American Psychological Association, <i>Guidelines for Psychological Practice with Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Clients</i> , Vol 67, No 1, p 11 (2012)	10
---	----

APA's Dictionary of Psychology	10
--------------------------------------	----

Candace West & Don H. Zimmerman, <i>Doing Gender</i> , Gender and Society, Vol. 1 No 2 (June 1987)	13
<i>Detroit man charged in triple homicide targeting LGBTQ community</i> , Detroit Free Press, June 6, 2019	25
Dictionary.com	12
House First Analysis, HB 4113, October 8, 1987	22
House Legislative Analyses, HB 4113	22
House Second Analysis, HB 4113, October 30, 1987.....	22
House Third Analysis, HB 4113, January 20, 1989	22
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Violence Against the Transgender Community in 2018</i>	24
Ilona M. Turner, <i>Sex Stereotyping Per Se: Transgender Employees and Title VII</i> , 95 Calif L Rev 561 (2007).....	9
Jaime M. Grant, Lisa A. Mottet & Justin Tanis, <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> , National Center for Transgender Equality and National Gay and Lesbian Task Force, 2011, p 33.	23
M. Dru Levasseur, <i>Gender Identity Defines Sex: Updating the Law to Reflect Modern Medical Science is Key to Transgender Rights</i> , 39 Vt L Rev 943 (2015)	22, 23, 24
Meredith Gould, <i>Sex, Gender, and the Need for Legal Clarity: The Case of Transsexualism</i> , 13 Valparaiso L Rev 423 (1979).....	13
Merriam-Webster Online	12
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed).....	11
Oxford Dictionary Online	12
<i>Random House Webster’s College Dictionary</i> (2d ed)	12
Scalia and Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12

Senate First Analysis, HB 4113, December 8, 1988.....	22
<i>Sex, Gender and Medicine,</i> Stanford Medicine, Spring 2017	9
Taylor Flynn, <i>Transforming the Debate: Why We Need to Include Transgender Rights in the Struggles for Sex and Sexual Orientation Equality,</i> 101 Colum L Rev 392 (2001).....	13
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (9th ed)	11
Rules	
MCR 7.305(B)(3)	8
MCR 7.305(B)(5)(a).....	8
MCR 7.312(H)(2).....	vii
